Contract No.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO AUDIT CONTRACT

City of Santa Fe

hereinafter referred to as the "Agency," and

Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC

hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor," agree:

As required by the Audit Rule, Section 2.2.2.1 NMAC *et seq.*, Contractor agrees to, and shall, inform the Agency of any restriction placed on Contractor by the Office of the State Auditor pursuant to Section 2.2.2.8 NMAC, and whether the Contractor is eligible to enter into this Contract despite the restriction.

1. SCOPE OF WORK (Include in Paragraph 25 any expansion of scope)

A. The Contractor shall conduct a financial and compliance audit of the Agency for Fiscal Year **2025** in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, *Government Auditing Standards, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards,* the Audit Act, Sections 12-6-1 through 12-6-15, NMSA 1978, and the Audit Rule (Section 2.2.2.1 NMAC *et seq.*).

2. DELIVERY AND REPRODUCTION

- A. In order to meet the delivery terms of this Contract, the Contractor shall deliver the documents required by Section 2.2.2.9 NMAC to the State Auditor on or before the deadline set forth for the Agency in Section 2.2.2.9 NMAC.
- B. Reports uploaded into OSA Connect by 5:00 pm of the Agency's due date will be considered received by the due date for purposes of Section 2.2.2.9 NMAC. Unfinished or excessively deficient reports will not satisfy this requirement; such reports will be rejected and returned to the Contractor and the State Auditor may take action in accordance with Section 2.2.2.13 NMAC. If the State Auditor does not receive copies of the management representation letter and the completed Report Review Guide with the audit report or prior to delivery of the audit report, the State Auditor will not consider the report submitted to the State Auditor.
- C. As soon as the Contractor becomes aware that circumstances exist that will make the Agency's audit report late, the Contractor shall immediately provide written notification of the situation to the State Auditor in accordance with Section 2.2.2.9 NMAC.
- D. Pursuant to Section 2.2.2.10 NMAC, the Contractor shall prepare a written and dated engagement letter that identifies the specific responsibilities of the Contractor and the Agency.

E. After its review of the audit report pursuant to Section 2.2.2.13 NMAC, the State Auditor shall authorize the Contractor to print and submit the final audit report. Within five business days after the date of the authorization to print and submit the final audit report, the Contractor shall provide the State Auditor an electronic version of the audit report, in PDF format, and the electronic copy of the Excel version of the Summary of Findings Form, and any other required electronic schedule (if applicable). After the State Auditor officially releases the audit report by issuance of a release letter, the Contractor shall deliver 15 copies of the audit report to the Agency. The Agency or Contractor shall ensure that every member of the Agency's governing authority shall receive a copy of the report.

3. COMPENSATION

- A. The total amount payable by the Agency to the Contractor under this Contract shall not exceed \$349,880.00 including applicable gross receipts tax.
- B. Contractor agrees not to, and shall not, perform any services in furtherance of this Contract prior to approval by the State Auditor. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it will not be entitled to payment or compensation for any services performed by Contractor pursuant to this Contract prior to approval by the State Auditor.
- SERVICES AMOUNTS (1) Financial statement audit \$231,000.00 (2) Federal single audit \$26,400.00 (3) Financial statement preparation \$16,500.00 (4) Other nonaudit services, such as depreciation schedule updates \$0.00 (5) Other (i.e., component units, specifically identified) \$49,500.00

C. Total Compensation will consist of the following:

Gross Receipts Tax = **<u>\$26,480.00</u>**

Total Compensation = \$349.880.00 including applicable gross receipts tax

- D. The Agency shall pay the Contractor the New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the amounts payable under this Contract and invoiced by the Contractor. Payment is subject to availability of funds pursuant to the Appropriations Paragraph set forth below.
- E. The State Auditor may authorize progress payments to the Contractor by the Agency; pursuant to Section 2.2.2.8(M)(3) NMAC; provided that the authorization is based upon evidence of the percentage of audit work completed as of the date of the request for partial payment. State Auditor approval after being approved by the Agency. If requested by the State Auditor, the Agency shall provide a copy of the progress billings. Final payment for services rendered by the Contractor shall not be made until a determination and written finding is made by the State Auditor in the release letter that the audit has been made in a competent manner in accordance with the provisions of this Contract and applicable rules of the State Auditor.G. The State Auditor may authorize progress payments to the Contractor by the Agency; pursuant to Section 2.2.2.8(M)(3) NMAC; provided that the authorization is based upon evidence of the percentage of audit work completedas of the date of the request for partial payment. If requested by the State Auditor, the Agency shall provide a copy of the progress billings. Final payment for services rendered by the Contractor shall not be made until a determination and written finding is made by the State Auditor in the release letter that the audit has been made in a competent manner in accordance with the provisions of this Contract and applicable rules of the State Auditor.
- 4. **TERM.** Unless terminated pursuant to Paragraphs 5 or 19, this Contract shall terminate one calendar year after the latest date on which it is signed.

5. TERMINATION, BREACH AND REMEDIES

- A. This Contract may be terminated:
 - 1. By either party without cause, upon written notice delivered to the other party and the State Auditor at least ten (10) days prior to the intended date of termination.
 - 2. By either party, immediately upon written notice delivered to the other party and the State Auditor, if a material breach of any of the terms of this Contract occurs. Unjustified failure to deliver the report in accordance with Paragraph 2 shall constitute a material breach of this Contract.
 - 3. By the Agency pursuant to Paragraph 19, immediately upon written notice to the Contractor and the State Auditor.
 - 4. By the State Auditor, immediately upon written notice to the Contractor and the Agency after determining that the audit has been unduly delayed, or for any other reason.
- B. By termination, neither party may nullify obligations already incurred for performance or failure to perform prior to the date of termination. If the Agency or the State Auditor terminates this Contract, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation for work performed prior to termination in the amount of earned, but not yet paid, progress payments, if any, that the State Auditor has authorized to the extent required by Paragraph 3(E). If the Contractor terminates this Contract for any reason other than Agency's breach of this Contract, the Contractor shall repay to the Agency the full amount of any progress payments for work performed under the terms of this Contract.
- C. Pursuant to Section 2.2.2.8 NMAC, the State Auditor may disqualify the Contractor from eligibility to contract for audit services with the State of New Mexico if the Contractor knowingly makes false statements, false assurances or false disclosures under this Contract. The State Auditor on behalf of the Agency or the Agency may bring a civil action for damages or any other relief against a Contractor for a material breach of this Contract.

D. <u>THE REMEDIES HEREIN ARE NOT EXCLUSIVE, AND NOTHING IN THIS SECTION 5 WAIVES OTHER</u> LEGAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF THE PARTIES.

6. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR

The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing professional services for the Agency and are not employees of the Agency. The Contractor and its agents and employees shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of state vehicles or any other benefits afforded to employees of the Agency as a result of this Contract. The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the State of New Mexico to any obligation not assumed under this Contract unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.

7. ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Contract or assign any claims for money due or to become due under this Contract.

8. SUBCONTRACTING

The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under this Contract without the prior written approval of the Agency and the State Auditor. An agreement between the Contractor and a subcontractor to subcontract any portion of the services under this Contract shall be completed on a form prescribed by the State Auditor. The agreement shall be an amendment to this Contract and shall specify the portion of the audit services to be performed by the subcontractor, how the responsibility for the audit will be shared between the Contractor and the subcontractor, the party responsible for signing the audit report and the method by which the subcontractor will be paid. Pursuant to Section 2.2.2.8 NMAC, the Contractor may subcontract only with

independent public accounting firms that are on the State Auditor's List of Approved Firms, and that are not otherwise restricted by the State Auditor from entering into such a contract.

9. RECORDS

The Contractor shall maintain <u>detailed</u> time records that indicate the date, time, and nature of services rendered during the term of this Contract. The Contractor shall retain the records for a period of at least five (5) years after the date of final payment under this contract. The records shall be subject to inspection by the Agency and the State Auditor. The Agency and the State Auditor shall have the right to audit billings both before and after payment. Payment under this Contract shall not foreclose the right of the Agency or the State Auditor on behalf of the Agency to recover excessive or illegal payments.

10. RELEASE

The Contractor, upon receiving final payment of the amounts due under the Contract, releases the State Auditor, the Agency, their respective officers and employees and the State of New Mexico from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Contract. This paragraph does not release the Contractor from any liabilities, claims or obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Contract.

11. CONFIDENTIALITY

All information provided to or developed by the Contractor from any source whatsoever in the performance of this Contract shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the Contractor, except in accordance with this Contract or applicable standards, without the prior written approval of the Agency and the State Auditor.

12. PRODUCT OF SERVICES; COPYRIGHT AND REPORT USE

Nothing developed or produced, in whole or in part, by the Contractor under this Contract shall be the subject of an application for copyright by or on behalf of the Contractor. The Agency and the State Auditor may post an audited financial statement on their respective websites once it is publicly released by the State Auditor. For District Courts and District Attorneys only, the contractor agrees that the Financial Control Division of the Department of Finance and Administration (DFA) is free to use the audited financial statements in the statewide Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and that the Contractor's audit report may be relied upon during the audit of the statewide Comprehensive Annual Financial Report , if applicable. However, DFA should not provide to any third party, other than the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report auditor, the District Courts' or District Attorneys' draft audit reports or their opinion letters or findings.

13. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required under this Contract. Each of the Contractor and the Agency certifies that it has followed the requirements of the Governmental Conduct Act, Section 10-16-1, *et seq.*, NMSA 1978, regarding contracting with a public officer, state employee or former state employee, as required by the applicable professional standards.

14. INDEPENDENCE

The Contractor represents and warrants its personal, external and organizational independence from the Agency in accordance with the *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and Section 2.2.2.8 NMAC. The Contractor shall immediately notify the State Auditor and the Agency in writing if any impairment to the Contractor's independence occurs or may occur during the period of this Contract.

15. **AMENDMENT**

This Contract shall not be altered, changed or amended except by prior written agreement of the parties and with the prior written approval of the State Auditor. Any amendments to this Contract shall comply with the Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1- 199, NMSA 1978.

16. MERGER

This Contract supersedes all of the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof. No prior agreement or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Contract. Contractor and Agency shall enter into and execute an engagement letter pursuant to Section 2.2.2.10 NMAC, consistent with Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS) and Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS). **The engagement letter and any associated documentation included with or referenced in the engagement letter and this Contract. Conflicts between the engagement letter and this Contract are governed by this Contract, and shall be resolved accordingly.**

17. APPLICABLE LAW

The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Contract. By execution of this Contract, Contractor irrevocably consents to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New Mexico over any and all lawsuits arising from or related to this Contract.

18. AGENCY BOOKS AND RECORDS

The Agency is responsible for maintaining control of all books and records at all times and the Contractor shall not remove any books and records from the Agency's possession for any reason.

19. APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Contract are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the legislature or the Agency's governing body for the performance of this Contract. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the legislature or the Agency's governing body, this Contract shall terminate upon written notice being given by the Agency to the Contractor. The Agency's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. This section of the Contract does not supersede the Agency's requirement to have an annual audit pursuant to Section 12-6-3(A) NMSA 1978.

20. PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF LAW

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, NMSA 1978, imposes civil and criminal penalties for certain violations. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony penalties for bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.

21. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

The Contractor shall abide by all federal and state laws, rules and regulations, and executive orders of the Governor of the State of New Mexico pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules, regulations and orders, the Contractor assures that no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, age, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, physical or mental handicap or serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Contract. If the Contractor is found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Contract, the Contractor shall take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies.

22. WORKING PAPERS

A. The Contractor shall retain its working papers of the Agency's audit conducted pursuant to this Contract for a period of at least five (5) years after the date shown on the opinion letter of the audit report, or longer if

requested by the federal cognizant agency for audit, oversight agency for audit, pass through-entity or the State Auditor. The State Auditor shall have access to the working papers at the State Auditor's discretion. When requested by the State Auditor, the Contractor shall deliver the original or clear, legible copies of all working papers to the requesting entity.

B. The Contractor should follow the guidance of AU-C 210 A.27 to A.31 and AU-C 510 .A3 to .A11 in communications with the predecessor auditor and to obtain information from the predecessor auditor's audit documentation.

23. DESIGNATED ON-SITE STAFF

The Contractor's on-site individual auditor responsible for supervision of work and completion of the audit is <u>Alan D.</u> <u>"A.J." Bowers</u>. The Contractor shall notify the Agency and the State Auditor in writing of any changes in staff assigned to perform the audit.

24. INVALID TERM OR CONDITION

If any term or condition of this Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected.

25. OTHER PROVISIONS

NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT Any liability incurred by the Agency in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 4141, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

SIGNATURE PAGE

This Contract is made effective as of the date of the latest signature.

AGENCY	CONTRACTOR
<u>City of Santa Fe</u>	<u>Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC</u>
PRINTED NAME:	PRINTED NAME:
TITLE:	TITLE:

State Auditor Contract No. 25 - 6160

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract is made effective as of the date of the latest signature by the required approval authorities below.

AGENCY: CITY OF SANTA FE:

Webber (Jun 16, 2025 14:40 MDT)

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR DATE: 06/16/2025 **CONTRACTOR:** CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC

<u>Alan D BOWERS Jr</u> Alan D Bowers Jr (Jun 2, 2025 09:37 CDT) ALAN D. BOWERS, JR., PARTNER

_{DATE:} 06/02/2025

NMBTIN#:

ATTEST:

, 2025 13:42 MDT)

ANDRÉA SALAZAR, CITY CLERK GB MTG 06/11/2025 NW

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE:

Erin McSherry Erin McSherry (Jun 4, 2025 11:21 MDT) ERIN K. MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

Emily K. Oster

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR



The Purchasing Memo

Date: June 5, 2025

To: Governing Body and Finance Committee
From: Erminia Tapia, Business Operations Manager
Via: Emily K. Oster, Finance Department Director Matthew Bonifer, Accounting Officer
Subject: Professional Services Agreement for Audit Services
Vendor Name: Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC

Munis Vendor Number: 9560

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Requesting approval of a Professional Services Agreement with Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC for Audit Services for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026, in the amount of \$349,880.00 including applicable gross receipts tax. The contractor will perform the services associated with the financial and compliance audit of the City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe Solid Waste Management Agency, and Buckman Direct Diversion Project for Fiscal Year 2025 in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, Government Auditing Standards, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, the Audit Act, Sections 12-6-1 through 12-6-15, NMSA 1978, and the Audit Rule (Section 2.2.2.1 NMAC et. seq.)

CONTRACT NUMBER:

The FY26 Munis contract number is 3250636.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The City of Santa Fe is required to engage an IPA (Independent Public Accountant) to conduct an annual financial audit in accordance with the Audit Rule 2.2.2 NMAC. This includes review of the internal controls and compliance requirements applicable to the City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe Solid Waste Management Agency, and the Buckman Direct Diversion Project.

The proposed contract amendment has been approved by the Office of the State Auditor.

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

FUNDING SOURCE:

Fund Name/Number: General Fund/100

Munis Org Name/Number: Accounting/ 1000142

Munis Object Name/Number: Audit Services/510330

Budget Officer / Designee: ALEXIS LOTERO (Jun 5, 2025 16:21 MDT) Date: 06/05/2025

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions:

PROCUREMENT METHOD:

The procurement method used was NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-111, RFP

RFP 25132 issued April 15, 2025

Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee: 2019 Montaño Date: 06/05/2025

CPO Comment/Exceptions:

ATTACHMENTS:

Horizons declination **CPO Service Determination Email** Procurement document: RFP Vendor's Bid (Note: proposals and Evaluation Committee Reports shall only be emailed (by CPD) to the committee directly, not included in this packet.) Certificate of Liability Insurance (COI) (add City as an additional insured, project specifics, contact person, and primary project location) **Professional Services Contract** Evaluation Report will be submitted by email to Finance Committee and Governing Body

Audit not listed as a service provided



OUR PROVIDERS SERVICES

Workers with disabilities have their rightful place as providers of the labor force. In fact, many employers find they prefer State Use Programtrained personnel for their quality work, dependability, and positive attitude.

Ť

HORIZONS OF NEW MEXICO

Horizons of New Mexico is proud to partner with community rehabilitation programs and businesses owned by individuals with disabilities that train their employees in a wide variety of service careers, going on to perform their specialties for clients throughout the state with great success. Please call us to discuss existing or new services you might require.



approved by the New Mexico Council for Purchasing from Persons with Disabilities and are available through Horizons of New Mexico.

If you do not see a service listed below that you are interested in providing, please contact Horizons of New Mexico to discuss its possible addition.

- ADA Accessibility Consulting Services
- Auctioneering Services
- Bulk Printing and Mailing
- Botanical Services
- Call Center Services
- Clerical Data Entry
- Computer Refurbishing

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services

deemed unsuitable under the State Use Act by the New Mexico Council for Purchasing from Persons with Disabilities.

 Architects 	
• Employment Support Services	
• Landscape Architects	
Remediation – Wall Repair	
Lawyer Services	
 Survey Services 	
 Surveyors 	

PERMISSIVE SERVICES

The service categories below have been approved by the New Mexico Council for Purchasing from Persons with Disabilities

HOME ABOUT US CONTACT US

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services

1/0

FINE DE LA CONS	rs Services – Horizons of New Mexico	2/3/25, 12:23 PM Providers Services – Horizons of New Mexico Providers Services – Horizons of New Mexico					
Jobs for People with Disabilities PROVIDERS SERVICES COUNCIL MEMI	BERS DOCUMENTS & FORMS	Jobs for People	with Disabilities	S DOCUMENTS & FORMS			
Document Destruction	is at the discretion of the purchasing	Pest Control and Extermi	ination Services	 Π – Web Programmer 			
Envelope Stuffing	agent and will be considered by the Council on a case-by-case basis.	• Plant Rental Services	e	Marketing			
Event Planning	Administrative Reports	• Printing Services	c	Private Investigation Services			
General Labor	Archeologists	Receptionist, Filing and C	Clerical Services	Public Relations			
Greeting Services	Certified Public Accountants	Recycling Services	c	Social Media Marketing	Ť		
Hard Drive Destruction	Corporate and Personal Background Checks	 Rest Area Maintenance 	c	Training Services			
 Janitorial and Housekeeping Services 	General Accounting	 Screen Printing 					
• Kit Assembling	Graphic Design	 Shelf Stocking and Resto 	ocking				
• Landscape Irrigation	Graphic Design - Logo Design	 Transcription Services 					
• Landscaping	IT − Enterprise Application	• Transportation					
Mailing Services	○ IT - IV & V	 Vehicle Washing 					
 Management of an Accietive Technology Dauge 	Π Network and Database Management	 Wildlife Services Manage 	ement				

HOME ABOUTUS CONTACTUS

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services

3/9

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services



The services listed below State Use Program providers represent their capabilities and may not necessarily be services approved by the New Mexico Council for Purchasing from Persons with Disabilities. For the list of services deemed acceptable and unacceptable under the State Use Act by the Council, please click here.

ACUTE RESPONSE

Medical Waste + -Disposal

A1 EXPERT CLEANERS

Janitorial and + Housekeeping Services

ADA ACCESSIBILITY CONSULTANT

 ADA Accessibility **Consulting Services**

AJ'S CLEANING SERVICE

Janitorial Services

ADELANTE DEVELOPMENT CENTER

- Bulk Mailing and + Sorting
- Call Center Services +
- + Computer Refurbishing
- Decontamination, Sanitation and Sterilization Services
- **Document Imaging** +
- **Document Shredding** ÷
- **Envelope Stuffing** +
- + Hard Drive Destruction IT - Enterprise

HOME

- + Application
 - IT IV & V

+

IT Network and

CARC. INC.

- + -Janitorial Services and Housekeepi Services
- Yard, Grounds and Lawn Maintenance

CORIE CHAMBERS DESIGN

- Graphic Design
- Graphic Design Logo + Design
- Marketing
- + Social Media Marketing
- **CLEARLY CLEAN** JANITORIAL SERVICE

2/13/25, 12:23 PM

PROVIDERS SERVICES COUNCIL MEMBERS **DOCUMENTS & FORMS** COUNCIL MEETINGS

- Kit Assembling +
- + Mailing Services
- Management of an +

Providers Services - Horizons of New Mexico

- Assistive Technology Reuse and Recycling Program
- + **Printing Services**
- Shelf Stocking and +
- Restocking
- Snow Removal +

ENMRSH. INC.

- + Janitorial and Housekeeping Services
- + Rest Area
- Snow Removal
- Screen Printing ÷

Sorting

DISABLED AMERICAN

Transportation

Bulk Mailing and

Printing Services

VETERANS

DIGIPROS

+

+

÷

- Maintenance

GALACTIC NETWORK

ноизекеерінд

Snow Removal

Yard, Grounds, and

Lawn Maintenance

Services

+

- IT Enterprise Application
- IT IV & V ÷
- + IT Network and Database Management
- IT Project Management
- **IT Security Services** ÷
- IT Support +

ABOUTUS CONTACTUS IOME

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services

ABOUTUS CONTACTUS

5/9

2/13/25, 12:23 PM	Provid	ers Services – Horizons of New Mey		2/13/25, 12:23 PM	Providers Services – Horizons of New N	
Jobs for Pe	W Mexico ople with Disabilities VICES COUNCIL MEM	BERS DOCUMEN	TS & FORMS	PROVIDERS SERVICES	rith Disabilities	NTS & FORMS
	➡ Printing➡ Screen I	Services Printing + +	Housekeeping Services Landscape Irrigation Landscaping Yard, Grounds, and Lawn Maintenance	Services + Rest Area Maintenance + Snow Removal	Maintenance Snow Removal	Sanitation and Sterilization Services Janitorial and Housekeeping Services Receptionist, Filing
MARATHON JANITORIAL	PEAK PERFORMERS	RA HOUSE CO. + IT – Web	RT 66 AUCT		Lawn Maintenance	and Clerical Services
 Janitorial and Housekeeping Services MY BUG GUYZ 	 Temporary Staffing PROSCAPE LAND MANAGEMENT 	 Design IT – Web Programmer 	Services	STREAK		
 Pest Control and Extermination Services NEBULA ADVISERS 	 Landscape Irrigation Landscaping Yard, Grounds, and Lawn Maintenance 					

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services

https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/#services

2/13/25, 12:23 PM	Providers Services	s – Horizons of New Mexico
		HOME ABOOT 05 CONTACT 05
- Ili		
	<u>1</u> 2	
Jobs for People with Dis	XICO	
PROVIDERS SERVICES C		DOCUMENTS & FORMS
COUNCIL MEETINGS P: (505) 345-1540	Tax ID: 03-143403-	00-7 Council Meetings
F: (505) 345-1340 F: (505) 345-2303		Documents & Forms
Send all procurements to:		
, Matt Loehman:		Contact Us
Mloehman@horizonsofnewn	nexico.org	
© 2025 Horizons of New Mexico.		\bigcirc
https://horizonsofnewmexico.org/providers-services/	#services	9/



City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

200 Lincoln Avenue, P.O. Box 909, Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0909 www.santafenm.gov

Alan Webber, Mayor

Councilors: Signe I. Lindell, Mayor Pro Tem, District 1 Alma G. Castro, District 1 Michael J. Garcia, District 2 Carol Romero-Wirth, District 2 Lee Garcia, District 3 Pilar F.H. Faulkner, District 3 Jamie Cassutt, District 4 Amanda Chavez, District 4

Dear City Staff,

In accordance with State Statute and City Ordinances, this document serves as a blanket <u>services</u>' determination and is valid until June 30, 2025, for the types of general, professional, and construction services that are clearly one of the types pre-established and approved by the State Purchasing Agent and City CPO.

Please continue to obtain determinations for services that do not clearly and fully fit within the types listed below. For mixed or hybrid services, unclear scopes of work, and design-build projects, a specific determination will be required. In these cases, please email <u>purchasing_det@santafenm.gov</u> to obtain the necessary CPO determinations for your procurement needs.

Should you have any questions or require clarification on a particular service, feel free to contact CPD.

The following are General Services:

- Air/bus, vehicle charter/rental service
- Auctioneers
- Audio-visual equipment setup and routine maintenance for events and presentations (including projectors, microphones, and speakers)
- Banking Services (routine, transaction-based)
- Boiler testing/water treatment service
- Bookkeeping service (routine, transaction-based)
- Building alarm systems, service and repair
- Check collection service
- Clothing, textile fabrication repair service
- Commercial laundry service, dry cleaning, etc.
- Communications systems installation, servicing, and repair
- Conference and trade show coordination

General Services (continued):

- Debt collection service
- Delivery/courier service
- Document storage, duplication, retrieval, review, and destruction service
- Drug testing and screening (standard tests)
- Engraving service
- Equipment installation, preventive maintenance, inspection, calibration, and repair
- Equipment rental services
- Exams administration and scoring service
- Executive recruitment
- Firefighting/suppression service
- Food preparation, vending, and catering services
- Health screening, basic diagnostic (wellness, blood pressure monitoring, blood draw, etc.)
- Herbicide application service
- Household goods packing, storage, transportation service
- HVAC system maintenance service
- Information Technology Hosting (only)
- Information Technology Help Desk Services
- Information Technology Services requiring software or equipment
- Information Technology Software and Hardware Support Services
- Interpretive services: written/oral/sign language
- Inventory service
- Janitorial service, carpet cleaning, window washing
- Laboratory testing and analysis (standard tests only)
- Land clearing/debris removal service
- Landscaping—tree planting, grooming service, lawn mowing, etc. (but not landscape architects)
- Language translation service
- Linen rental service
- Marine equipment inspection, certification, and repair

General Services (continued):

- Medical equipment rental or repair service (wheelchairs, walkers, etc.), including measurements, adjustments, and modifications to meet patient needs
- Metal/pipe/wiring detection service
- Office furnishings installation, refurbishment, and repair service
- Package inspection and crating
- Painting service
- Paper shredding
- Parking lot sweeping/snow removal service
- Pest/weed control service
- Photographic/micrographic processing and delivery, includes aerial and ground photography (if analysis is included, then personal service)
- Printing/duplicating service
- Process serving
- Property management (rent collection, property maintenance, etc.)
- Recycling/disposal/litter pickup service
- Retreat and workshop planning, conduct, coordination, etc.
- Security/armored car services
- Shop welding/metal fabrication service
- Software as a Service
- Steam cleaning, high pressure washing, parts cleaning service
- Studio photography service (does not include portrait painting)
- Telephone interview service (conduct of survey using prescribed survey instrument)
- Towing service
- Training when offered as a regular course by an institution (such as a college or university)
- Travel service air, surface, water
- Vehicle inspection, lubricating, and repair services
- Videotaping and recording service
- Warehouse dry/cold storage rental service
- Weather information service

The following are Professional Services:

- Accountants (certified public accountants and registered public accountants)
- Actuaries
- Analysts of processes, programs, fiscal impact, and compliance
- Appraisers
- Archeologists
- Architects
- Artwork, original (services creating the artwork)
- Audio/video media productions (design, development, and/or oversight of)
- Auditors
- Broadband
- Business process re-engineering
- Counselors
- Consultants (including IT Consultants)
- Curriculum/Examination development
- Data Backup Services
- Data Storage and Management Services
- Design
- Economists
- Engineers
- Environmental monitoring: noise level, safety, hazardous gas detection, radiation monitoring service, etc.
- Financial Advisors
- Grant writing
- Graphic designers (creative or original in nature)
- Independent Verification and Validation
- Information Technology Hosting when it includes Maintenance and Support
- Information Technology Maintenance
- Information Technology Management

Professional Services (Continued):

- Information Technology Programming
- Information Technology Risk Assessment
- Insurance Adjusters
- Investigators (personnel-related, etc.)
- Investment advisors and management
- Labor negotiators
- Landscape Architects
- Lawyers
- Lobbyists
- Managed Network Services
- Management and system analysts
- Management consultants
- Marketing consultants (including identifying market opportunities, conduct of marketing programs, planning, promotion, market research surveys, etc.)
- Medical arts practitioners
- Network Cybersecurity Services
- Network Installation
- Planners
- Policy Advisors
- Product Development Services
- Program/Project Managers
- Psychologists
- Public relations advisors/Publicists
- Publication development (creation of audio/video productions, brochures, pamphlets, maps, signs, posters, annual reports, etc.)
- Researchers
- Scientists (Bio/Chem/Env/Geo/Hydro/Mech, etc.)
- Speech writers
- Statisticians

Professional Services (Continued):

- Surveyors
- Trade developers
- Training when it is specifically designed for an agency as opposed to established courses (such as out of the box training offered to all at a training company, university, or college)
- Web design and development

The following are Construction Services:

- Bid-Build (Standard)
- Construction Managers
- New Construction (including buildings, roads, bridges, utilities)
- Remodeling and Renovations (interior and exterior work)
- Demolition (including site clearance)
- Excavation and Earthwork
- Electrical Work (installation, repair, upgrades)
- Permanent installation or upgrades of audio-visual systems (including wiring and structural modifications)
- Plumbing (installation, repair, maintenance)
- Masonry and Concrete Work
- Roofing (installation, repair, maintenance)
- Structural Repair and Reinforcement
- Painting and Finishing (for construction purposes)
- Mechanical Work (HVAC systems, etc.)
- Site Preparation and Land Grading
- Utility Installation and Repair (water, sewer, gas lines)

Travis Dutton-Leyda, Chief Procurement Officer

Date: 11/21/2024

Emily (Oster,	Finance	Director
Emily K. C	Pater		

Date: 11/26/2024

Blanket Services Determination

Final Audit Report

2024-11-26

Created:	2024-11-21
Ву:	Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAqgOwaNI_DZmo99HuXiloJc1Cdxp6T9hq

"Blanket Services Determination" History

- Document created by Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) 2024-11-21 4:11:51 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) for signature 2024-11-21 4:12:58 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) for signature 2024-11-21 4:12:58 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) Signature Date: 2024-11-21 - 4:13:09 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Email viewed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) 2024-11-26 - 7:38:13 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254
- Document e-signed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) Signature Date: 2024-11-26 - 7:52:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Agreement completed. 2024-11-26 - 7:52:49 PM GMT

Charfafe

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

							CA	RRR-2		OP ID: SC
Ą	CORD [®] C	EF	RTI	FICATE OF LIA	BIL	TY INS	SURAN	CE	```	MM/DD/YYYY) /05/2025
C B	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.									
lf	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights to	to tł	ne te	rms and conditions of th	e policy	, certain po	olicies may ı			
	DUCER			1-347-2631		⊺ Forrest .				
Whi P.O. Ente	ttaker-Warren Insurance . Box 311283 erprise, AL 36331				PHONE (A/C, No,	Ext): 334-34	17-2631	FAX (A/C, No): warren.com	334-39	93-2345
Forr	rest J. Warren			-	ADDRES			DING COVERAGE		NAIC #
					INSURER	A: Contine	ental Casua	Ity Company		20443
INSU	REP Advisors LLC Carr Biggs & Ingram (` ani	tal I		INSURER	Americ	an Casualty	/ Company of		20427
its s	REP Advisors LLC, Carr, Riggs, & Ingram (ubsidiaries and Carr, Riggs & Ingram, Ball Waxuil Cir, Suite 2005	L.L.	.C.	L .O. d	INSURER	_{c :} Contine	ental Insura	nce Company		35289
1901	Boll Weevil Cir, Suité 200 erprise, AL 36330				INSURER	2 D :				
					INSURER					
					INSURER	1 F :				
				E NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	QUIF PERT	REME AIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	of any Ed by t	CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	ст то	WHICH THIS
			SUBR			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000 500,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х	X	6045711126	'	01/07/2025	01/07/2026	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	15,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ \$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- PRO- X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ \$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							Emp Ben.	\$	1,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	Х	x	6045711112		01/07/2025	01/07/2026	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$\$	
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	22,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Х	Х	6045711143		01/07/2025	01/07/2026	AGGREGATE	\$	22,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10000								\$	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N			0045000700		40/04/0004	40/04/0005	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		4 000 000
		N / A	X	6045689709		12/31/2024	12/31/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
<u> </u>	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	FS //	1005) 101. Additional Remarks Schodul	le, may bo	attached if mor	re space is requir	ed)		
	ce location: 2424 Louisiana Blvd l						e space is requir	ea)		
lbas	tificate holder is additional insure is where required by written contr	act.	Aw	vaiver of subrogation a	pplies					
whe	ere required by written contract.			-	•••					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
				CITYSAF						
								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C. EREOF, NOTICE WILL I		
	City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 200 Lincoln Avenue							Y PROVISIONS.		
	Santa Fe, NM 87504									
					For	tD. War	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
1										

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

25-0233 Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC

Interim Agreement Report

2025-06-27

Created:	2025-06-16
Ву:	GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Status:	Out for Signature
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAwTXncqilfbxPqaYj22XVYFlfwQFNYx6G

Agreement History

Agreement history is the list of the events that have impacted the status of the agreement prior to the final signature. A final audit report will be generated when the agreement is complete.

"25-0233 Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC" History

- Document created by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) 2025-06-16 - 8:33:37 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature 2025-06-16 8:37:56 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) 2025-06-16 - 8:39:50 PM GMT- IP address: 172.224.247.3
- Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) Signature Date: 2025-06-16 - 8:40:01 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to asalazar@sfswma.org for signature 2025-06-16 - 8:40:05 PM GMT

Charles Carta fee

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign Signature:

Email: xivigil@santafenm.gov